

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/15/2022 10:20 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101013-3

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JUNJIE GONG,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Kathryn Nelson

No. 18-1-02954-8

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6517

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The unpublished opinion does not
 conflict with any opinion of this Court.
 10

 1. This Court has cited *Grant*
 favorably and expanded upon
 it..... 11

 2. The “fellow officer rule” does
 not impute illegality to an
 innocent other, nor is there a
 basis to suppress evidence
 which was not come at by any
 exploitation..... 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 56 Wn. App. 454, 783 P.2d 1106 (1989) ...	15
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 549, 411 P.3d 393 (2018)	15
<i>State v. Fjermestad</i> , 114 Wn.2d 828, 791 P.2d 897 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Gluck</i> , 83 Wn.2d 424, 518 P.2d 703 (1974).....	16
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 9 Wn. App. 260, 511 P.2d 1013, <i>review denied</i> , 83 Wn.2d 1003 (1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 849, 95 S.Ct. 87, 42 L.Ed.2d 78 (1974).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Maesse</i> , 29 Wn. App. 642, 629 P.2d 1349 (1981)	15
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 177 Wn.2d 116, 297 P.3d 57 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 98 Wn. App. 631, 990 P.2d 460 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 121 Wn.2d 689, 853 P.2d 439 (1993)	11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 94 Wn.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980).....	7, 12

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560, 91 S. Ct. 1031, 28 L. Ed. 2d 306 (1971).....	14
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 14

Statutes

RCW 9.73.050(1)(a)..... 6

RCW 9.73.050(3) 6

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2, 17

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 10

Other Authorities

12 Wash. Prac. § 2506 (3d ed.) 16

32 Wash. Prac. § 20:13 (2021-2022 ed.)..... 16
